8/22/2016 5:16 PM Scanned by Carver County Court Administration

FILED

STATE OF MINNESOTA

AUG 2 2 2016

DISTRICT COURT FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE DIVISION

**COUNTY OF CARVER** 

**CARVER COUNTY COURTS** 

Court File No. 10-PR-16-46

Prince Rogers Nelson,

In Re: Estate of:

Deceased.

ORDER RESTRICTING SUBMISSIONS

The above entitled matter came on before the Honorable Kevin W. Eide without a hearing after the Court's receipt of various submissions filed by Claire Boyd, aka Claire Elizabeth Elliot and Claire Elizabeth Nelson. In the Court's Amended Order Regarding Genetic Testing Protocol and Heirship Claims Following the June 27, 2016 Hearing and Judgment filed August 11, 2016, Claire Boyd, also known as Claire Elizabeth Elliot and Claire Elizabeth Nelson, was excluded as an heir of the Decedent's Estate as a matter of law. Until and unless this Court's decision is overturned by our appellate courts, Ms. Boyd has no further standing to appear in this matter. Therefore, based on the file and proceedings herein, the Court makes the following:

## **ORDER**

- 1. Effective August 11, 2016, Claire Boyd, also known as Claire Elizabeth Elliot and Claire Elizabeth Nelson, is prohibited from filing any further demands, motions or other requests in connection with this proceeding except a motion for reconsideration pursuant to Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 115.11. Any filings other than a motion for reconsideration received from Ms. Boyd since August 11, 2016 shall be either deemed obsolete, rejected or returned.
- 2. This Order in no way limits Ms. Boyd's right to appeal this Court's decision excluding her as an heir, and will be reconsidered if Ms. Boyd is able to provide further proof of her marriage to Decedent or the alleged will.

Date: August 22, 2016

Kevin W Fide

BY THE COURT:

Judge of District Court